# 504417844 06/16/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4464544

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CLIFFORD SWEATTE	04/07/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PATHUNT IP MANAGEMENT LIMITED		
Street Address:	Address: UNIT 04, 7/F, BRIGHT WAY TOWER		
Internal Address:	dress: NO. 33 MONG KOK ROAD, KOWLOON		
City:	HONG KONG		
State/Country:	CHINA		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7515055	
Patent Number:	8878645	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (713)228-8778

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7132288600

Email: sun@oshaliang.com
Correspondent Name: JEFFERY P. LANGER

Address Line 1: TWO HOUSTON CENTER - SUITE 3500

Address Line 2: 909 FANNIN ST.

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77010

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18468/005001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BAIWEI SUN
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffery P. Langer/
DATE SIGNED:	06/16/2017

**Total Attachments: 2** source=0407#page1.tif source=0407#page2.tif

PATENT 504417844 REEL: 042735 FRAME: 0435

#### EXHIBIT B

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, SELLER, having offices at 19914 Ebenezer Church Rd. Bluemont, VA 20135, ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Pathunt IP Management Limited, a Hong Kong corporation, having an office at Unit 04,7/F, Bright Way Tower, No.33 Mong Kok Road, Kowloon, HK. ("Assignee"), or its designees, excluding the provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents that have been abandoned as of the date of today and that are no longer capable of being revived, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to all of the following listed in Attachment (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- (a) patents listed below (the "Patents");
- (b) all provisional patent applications, patent applications, patents or other governmental grants or issuances (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority and/or (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;
- (c) reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, and divisions of any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) any of the foregoing in categories (a) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents below and whether or not rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (f) rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to the any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (g) causes of action (whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights, including, without limitation, all rights under Patents and/or under or on account of any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f) to
  - (i) damages,
  - (ii) injunctive relief, and
  - (iii) other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents or any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h).

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at Montreal Chan 7 April, 2017.

**ASSIGNOR** 

By: Chiffy Sw

Name: Clifford Sweatte

Title:

### Patent Rights

Patent No.	Application No.	Title	Country	Filing Date
US 7515055	11/433,830	Method and System for Airport Security	USA	5/12/2006
US 8878645	13/953,853	Method and System for Airport Security	USA	11/4/2014
CA 2423432	US 2001/029647	Method and System for Airport Security	Canada	9/21/2001

B-2